

कालीन निर्यात संवर्धन परिषद CARPET EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCIL

(Set up by Ministry of Textiles, Govt of India) Registered Office: Shree Jee Complex, Shop No T3, Sharma Market, Harola, NOIDA, (U.P.) Working Office: 507, Copia Corporate Suite, Jasola, New Delhi - 110025 Tel.: +91-11-45089420, Website: www.cepc.co.in, E-Mail : info@cepc.co.in Regional Office: Bhadohi Carpet Expo Mart, Carpet City, Bhadohi, - 221409 (U.P.) Regional Office: IICT Campus, Baghi Ali Mardan Khan, Nowshera, Srinagar - 190023 (J & K) Website of Ministry of Textiles: www.texmin.nic.in

Ref.: CEPC/HQ/Cir/2023-24

Date: 12th March, 2024

To, All Members of the Council.

Dear Members,

This is to inform you that in exercise of the powers conferred to the Ministry of Textiles, Govt. of India under Articles 75 and 76(i) of Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Carpet Export Promotion Council, O/o. the Development Commissioner (Handicrafts) Vide Order No. 11013/12/2023-24/CEPC/224 dated 11th March 2024 in continuation of their Office Order dated 15th Feb. 2024, with immediate effect and until further orders gave the additional charge of Chairman, CEPC to Shri Romesh Khajuria, Chairman, Wool and Woollen Export Promotion Council till the new Chairman is elected.

Further in exercise of the powers conferred to the Ministry of Textiles, Govt. of India under Articles 75 and 76(i) of Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Carpet Export Promotion Council, O/o. the Development Commissioner (Handicrafts) vide order No. 11013/12/2023-24/CEPC/224 dated 11th March 2024 with immediate effect and until further orders gave the additional charge of Officiating ED-Secy., & Returning Officer in CEPC to Shri Jag Mohan, Dy. Director, CEPC

Members may please make note of the above.

Regards,

JAG MOHAN OFFICIATING ED-SECY., CEPC.